
CbildAbuse andNegIect: 
ADirecto of · --\ 

Consultants and .ry i 

" 

Howard University 
Institute for 

Urban Affairs 
And Research 

If you have issues viewing or accessing this file, please contact us at NCJRS.gov.





~- ~--------------------------~------------

ChildAbuse and 
A Directory of • 

Consultants and 

NCJlF:{S 

FEB 13 19i'fJ 

ACQUnSffT~Oh~S 

Prepared by: 
Child Abuse and Neglect Resource Center: 
Region III 
Howard University 
Institute for Urban Affairs and Research 
2935 Upton Street, NW 
Washington, DC 20008 

November, 1976 



CO:MPILED BY: 
Carolyn Wheaton 

DESIGN: 
Dale Appleman 

This publication was made possible by Grant No. 
9O-C-601 trom the National Center on ChlldAbuse 
and Neglect, Children's Bureau, Office of Child De
velopment, Office for Human Development, U.S. 
Department of Health, Education and Welfare. Its 
contents should not be construed as official politiy 
of the National Center on Child Abuse and Neglect 
or !l.IW agency of the Federal Government. 

---- -- -------------



, 
" 

i , 

- -- -- ---- ----------------------------------------, 

Child Abuse and Neglect: A Directory of 
Consultants and Trainers has been pre
pared primarily for use in DHEW Region 
III (Delaware, Maryland, Pennsylvania, 
Virginia, West Virginia, and the District 
of Columbia) and the north-eastern United 
States. 

Persons irlcluded in the Directory have 
expertise in child abuse and neglect and 
related fields and/or training and have 
expressed a willingness to act as consul
tants or trainers in child abuse and ne
gleet. Professionals from 'the fields of 
education, law, mediCine, psychology and 
social work are represented. 

QuestiOns about a person's availability 
to act as a consultant or trainer should 
be addressed directly to that person. In
clusion in the Direetory does not repre
sent the Resource Center's endorsement 
of a person's capability as a consultant or 
trainer. However, persons who have 
worked With the staff from the Resource 
Center are starred. In this instance the 
Resource Center may be contacted for a 
reference. 

The Resource Center wishes to express 
its thanks for the cooperation of all those 
who contributed infol'mation about them
selves for publication in the directory. 

_'9 -= 

3 



-------------



Thble of Contents 
1. How to Buy Consultants for 

Tra:in:ing and Technical 
Assmtance ..................... 7 

2. Child Abuse and Neglect Experts 
by Profession ................... 9 
Education .................... 10 
Law .......................... 10 
Medicine ..................... 11 
Psyohology ................... 13 
Social Work ................... 15 

3. Tra:in:ing Specialmts ............ 21 
4. Index ........................ 27 

6 



~ ~~-----------~-.----- --------



; 

Sectionl. 
How to Buy Consultants 
for Training and 
Technical.Assistance 

• 

7 



8 

This port jon of the Directory is designed 
to assist you in mak:ing the decisions 
necessary to insure effective use of 
consultants. 

Issues include establiHb.:ing the need for 
a consultant, selecting a, oonsultant, pre
paring for a consultant Il.nd the impor
tance of explaining your expectatiOns to 
the consultant. 

Why You May Want a Ol)nsultant 
Several reasons for using' the services of 
a consultant are: 
1. The orga.n:ization needs, a task pel .... 

formed that can not be performed by a 
member of the staff. 

2. No member of the staff:1s interested 
in completing a partiClLlar task. 

3. You need an oQjective opinion which 
requires a neutral third person. 

You do not ne€ld a consultant when: 
1. Your agenoy has not cle!trly defined the 

reason for utilizing consultant servioes. 
2. The staff:is not prepared for the con

sultant andjob insecurity is high. 
3. No prior effort has been made to solve 

the problem internally. 
4. The consultant is expeoted 1;0 assume 

the function of staff members. 
6. The organization calls upon a consuJ.

tant without exploring free servioes 
which lIlB¥ be available such as regional 
contractors or federally funded train
ing and technical assistance centers. 

6. T.he organization has no mtention of 
implementing consultant recommenda
tions. 

How to Select Consultants 
Approaches for the evaluation of con
sult mts include: 
1. An examination of the consultant's ex

perience and capability jn the area in 
whi.ch you need assistance. 

2. Obtaining references from former 
clients. 

3. Obta:i.n:ing copies of reports, manuals, 
work plans, training curricula from 
other jobs they have completed. 

4. Hiring the consultant for a trial period 
before committing the organization to a 
long-term contract. 

How to Prepare for Consultants 
Making the necessary preparatiOns p!'ior 
to the arrival of consultants can save time 
and money. To the extent possible, the 
consultant should be provided with the 
following: 
1. Information on past efforts to solve 

problems. 
2. A program description. 
3 . .A:rry demographic and statistical data 

that m:lght be helpful. 
4. Organizational re·gulations, traditinns, 

policies, interpersonal dynamics. 
6. Other information pertinent, to the 

realization of expected goals of the oon
tract. 
In too ma.ny instances the efforts of 

consultants have been thwarted beca.use 
of staff disapproval or misunderstanding 
of the role of the consultant. To avoid 
misconceptions the staff should be in
formed as to who is comtng, when, for 
what and how long. 

How to Clarify Expectations 
In an effort to avoid confusion and mis
understanding, the expectatiOns ofthe 
consultant need to be clarified. Clarifica
tion of expectatiOns should inolude: 
1. A projected time tabl(;l. 
2. The number of man-days and/or a de

scription of end results. 
3. Reporting procedures - what kind of 

reports you want, how often, etc. 
4. Who's doing what in terII13- aftyping, 

duplicating, art work., etc. 

, 

• 



Section 2. 
Child Abuse and Neglect 
Experts by Profession: 
· Education 
· Law 
· Medicine 
· Psychology 
· Social Work 

Persons who ha.ve been consultants and tI'a.iners for the 
resource center a.re sta.rred. 

-

9 



10 

Education 
John X. Auletto, Ed.D. 
83 East Main Street 
Newark, Delaware 19711 
(302) 731-2232- (0) 
(302) 368-3493 - (H) 

Dr. Auletto is Director of Student Services 
for the Newark, Delaware School District. 
He is responsible for representing the 
School District and students who appear 
to have been abused and! or r:eglected in 
farrilly court and for co-ordinating with 
child protective workers from the Dela
ware Division of Social Services, Depart
ment of Health and Social Services. For the 
past nine years Dr. Auletto has had ex
perience related to directing pupil person
nel services for a school district of 1 7,000 
students. Areas of responsibility include 
guidance and counseling, social work, 
medical and speech services, psychological 
services and student welfare activities. 
He is interested in representing the public 
schools as they relate to the whole spec
trum of the child abuse and! or neglect 
syndrome. 

John B. Himelrick, Sr. 
MA., Education 
Office of the Governor 
Capitol Complex 
Charlestown, West Virginia 25305 
(304) 348-5360 
Mr. Himelrick is director of the Inter
agency Council for Clilld Development 
Services :in Charleston, West Virginia. 
He is in charge of operating programs in 
clilld abuse and neglect stressing multi
disciplinary approaches to prevention 
an~ treatme;nt. Duties include planning, 
deSign, and lffiplementation. He has 
served as a consultant to state and local 
conferences on child abuse and neglect. 
Membersbips on advisory boards include 
the National Advisory Council on Model 
Legislation for Child Abuse and Neglect 
the Advisory Council for the Education' 
Commission of the State's project on child 
abuse and neglect and the Advisory Board 
of the Region III (HEW) Resource Center 
at Howard University. Mr. Himelrick has 
published "Child Protective Services in 
Rural Areas," Mimeo January, 1976. 

N. Joyce Payne, Ed.D. 
9205 New Hampshire Ave., #202 
Silver Spring, Maryland 20903 
(30l) 439-8969 
Ms. Payne is pres~ntly Assistant Director 
for Administration and Development, 
Center for the Study of Handicapped 
Children and Youth, Howard University. 
In this position Ms. Payne prOVides assis
tance to the Director in developing re
search and demonstration projects related 
to improving services to handicapped 
children and youth. The ma;i or focus at 
this time is to develop an interdiscipli
nary cioctoral program with particular 
emphasis on educational, legal, and sooial 
issues sur:r!JUIlding the handicapped in 
urban settings. She has held previous 
positions as curricula writer for Dynamics 
and Influences-Cultural and Environmen
tal Program, Atlanta Public Schools; as 
uornrounications instructor in the School 
of Nursing, Communications Department, 
Federal City College; and as Follow 
Through Specialist; with the Office of 
Edu.cation, HEW. Responsibilities have 
included curriculum development, design 
and development of research and demon
stration proposals, and the prOvision of 
technical assj·stance to various educa
tional programs. She has served as con
sultant to EconOmic Opportunity, Atlanta 
to Social Dynamics, Inc., and to Pacific ' 
Technical and Training Association. 

Law 
E. Ronald Bard 
Ph.D. Law and Social Policy, L.L.D., MA. 
in Human Communications 
Cornell University 
Farrilly Life Development Center 
Martha Van Rensselaer Hall 
Ithaca, New York 14853 
(607) 256-7794 
Dr. Bard is presently the Executive Di
rector of the New York State Resource 
Center on Child Abuse and Neglect. He 
has practiced law in Connecticut and 
served as a State Legislator there for 8 
years. Responsibilities included serving 
as the House Chairman of the Legislative 
Comm1tt8e on Human Rights and Oppor
tunities and as the Chairman for the Com
mittee on the Legal Rights of Children. 
He authored, sponsored and saw passed 
and signed into law Connecticut's Child 
Abuse Law and 1974 Adoption Law. He 
has represented clients in juvenile jus
tice and child abuse matters and as a 



result has been invited to appear on the 
news media on numerous occasions to 
discuss the legal rights of chlldren, foster 
care, chlld abuse and neglect, adoption, 
and the juvenile court. He has served as 
a Legal and Legislative Consultant to 
P.E.A.C.E., Inc. (Proteot Every Abused 
Chlld Everywhere), to the Connecticut 
Conference on Youth's Rights and Re
sponsibillties, to The Greater liJ'orwalk 
Communil;y Council ChlldAbuse Program, 
and to Project CAPE (ChlldAbuse Pre
vention and Education). On numerous 
occasions he has served as a panelist 
at conferences, workshops, and seminars 
on child abuse and neglect and has lec
tured at universities on various chlld 
welfare subjects. He is the author of the 
following publications: "Legislating on 

. BehaJi ofChlldren: Do It Yourself," Hu
man Ecology Forum VI (Summer 1975); 
"AQjournment In Contemplation of Dis
missal: A Legal Meoll.anism for Account
ability," Juvenile Jl~1ice27, August 
1976; "Taking A Look at New York State's 
Chlld Welfare System," Human Ecology 
Forum VII (Summer 1976). 

Roberta Gottesman, J.D. 
3033 Ellicott St., N.W. 
Washington, D.C. 20008 
202-686-1199 
202-833-2850 
Ms. Gottesman is presently the Director 
of the Children's Legal Rights Information 
and Tra:in:ing Program, given in coopera
tion with the National Catholic School 
of Social Services, Catholic University, 
Washington, D.C. The program trains pro
fessionals in child-related areas to under
stand the law as it relates to their own 
practice. Ms. Gottesman is :in charge 
of design.1ng training workshops in the 
area of children's legal rights including 
content on chlld abuse and neglect, adop
tion, foster care, coul'troom practice for 
social workers, medical treatment for 
minors, confidentiality and informed con
sent. She has developed a graduate level 
course entitled "The Child and the Law" 
and is currently writing a book entitled 
Th3cogruzing the Rights of Children-Pre
ventive Legal Aid for :M.:inors. Previously, 
as a Program Analyst for the Office of 
Chlld Development, DREW, she designed 
workshops on clilldren's rights for state 
agencies and voluntary organizations, 
provided technical asSistance to states on 
chlld abuse reporting statutes, and par
ticipated in the drafting of regulatiOns 
for the Federal ClilldAbuse and Neglect 
Prevention and Treatment Act of 1974 
(P .L. 93-247). 

Alan N. Sussman, M.A., J.n. 
P.O. Box 221 
BearSville, New York 12409 
(914) 339-3050 
Mr. Sussman was director of the Model 
ChlldAbuse and Neglect Reporting Law 
Project, H.E.W.-I.J.A. The results of the 
project are found in a recently published 
book entitled Reporting Chlld Abuse and 
Neglect: Guidelines for Legislation which 
Mr. Sussman co-authored with Stephan 
Cohen (Cambridge, Mass: Ballinger Pub
lishing Co., 1975). Previous positions 
have included staff attorney for the Legal 
Aid Society Juvenile Rights Division, 
New York City and Legal Ombudsman, 
New York State Division for Youth. Mr. 
Sussman has published several articles 
on clilld abuse related areas entitled "The 
Incidence of Chlld Abuse in the United 
States," Chlld Welfare 54:6, June 1976 
and "Reporting ChlldAbuse: A Review of 
the Literature," Family Law Quarterly 
8:3, Fall 1974. He is currently editor of 
the monthly Chlldren's Rights Newsletter. 

Medicine 
Gerald Wallace DeWitt, M.D. 
2106 Tarleton Drive 
CharlotteSville, Virginia 22901 
Dr. DeWitt presently holds the adm.lll:iStra
tive positiOns of Director, Perinatal Con
sultation Service ofthe F'etus and Newborn 
Oommittee and Chairman, Oommittee for 
Ohild Protection, University of Virginia 
Medical Center. He is Assistant Professor 
of PediatriCS and Family and Community 
Medicine, University of Virginia School 
of MediCine. PreviOUS positions have in
cluded Director, Newborn Services, Uni
versity of Virginia School of Medicine. Dr. 
DeWitt has served on a &lgionaJ. Task 
Force on Chlld Abuse and on advisory 
subcommittees to the Virginia Bureau 
of Protective Services. He has delivered 
an extensive list of chlld abuse and ne
glect papers at community workshops 
and symposiums in Virginia and has pub
lished an article entitled "Current Con
cepts of Child Abuse and lireglect, " Law
yers Medical Qvolopedi..§ (in press). In 
addition he has developed an instruc
tional package, Early Recognition of Child 
Abuse (in revision). 

11 



Medic:ine 

12 

Frederick G. Green, M.D. 
Children's Hospital National Medical 

Center 
2125 13th Street, N.W. 
Washington, D.C. 20009 
(202) 835-4152 
Dr. Green is Associate Director of the 
Children's Hospital National Medical 
Center and Project Officer of the Child 
Abuse and Neglect Demonstration Pro
ject located there. Prior to this position 
he served on a Child Abuse and Neglect 
Team at Roosevelt Hospital, New York 
City and on the Committee on Child Wel
fare Medical SOCiety, County of New York. 
He was a member of the Subcommittee 
on Child Abuse and Neglect, Associate 
Chief, U.S. Children's BtU'eau, is on the 
Board of Directors of the American Hu
mane Society and serves on the advisory 
boards of the Education Commission of 
the States and Council on Black Child 
Development. He has published HChild 
Abuse and Neglect - A Priority Problem 
for the Private Physician," Clinical Pro
ceedings 30:30-34, 1974 and HChild 
Abuse: A MaJor Cause of Death and Dis
ability," Pediatric Audio Digest 21: 
Side A, 1975. 

*James N. Hyde 
M.S. Health Service Administration/ 
Epidemiology 
The Commonwealth of Massachusetts 

Dept. of Public Health 
600 Washington Street, 2nd Floor 
Boston, Massachusetts 02111 
Mr. Hyde is currently the Director of the 
Division of Preventive MediCine, Massa
chusetts Department of Public Health, a 
position which he assumed in JuJy, 1976. 
Formerly he was the Administrator of the 
Family Development Study at the Child
ren's Hospital Medical Center, Boston, 
Massachusetts. He was one of the Princi
pals involved with an epidemiologic in
vestigation of pediatriC social illnesses: 
child abuse, failure to thrive, accidents, 
and ingestions in children under four 
years of age. In addition to these research 
activities, he was also responsible for the 
Clinical Child Abuse Program at the Child
ren's Hospital. He has consulted on issues 
related to the management of child abuse 
and neglect cases both locally and na
tionally. He is a graduate of the Harvard 
School of Public Health with a Master of 
Science Degree in Health Service Admin
istration/-Epidemiology and is a Research 
AsSOCiate in Child Development in the 
Department of Pediatrics at the Harvard 
Medical School. He has published several 
articles on child abuse and other topiCS. 

Ira S. Lourie, M.D. 
Rockwall 512 
5600 Fishers Lane 
Rockville, Maryland 20852 
(301) 443-4688 
Dr. Lourie is presently Coordinator of 
Child Abuse Programs, Center for Studies 
of Child and Family Mental Health, Na
tional Institute of Mental Health. Dr. 
Lourie is a child psychiatrist with a speci
fic interest in the area of child abuse and 
neglect. He has had six years experience 
in adolescent and child psychiatry at the 
Massachusetts Mental Health Center and 
Children's Hospital Medical Center, Bos
ton, Massachusetts, the Montgomery 
County Maryland Health Department, 
the Potomac Foundation for Mental Health 
and in private practice in Maryland. He 
has been consultant to the Trauma Team 
Children's Hospital Medical Center, Bos
ton Massachusettn, conducted research 
and provided consultation at Montgomery 
County Maryland Protective Services, 
and made numerous presentatiOns at na
tional meetings in the area of research in 
child abuse and adolescent abuse. Dr. 
Lourie has written HAbuse and Neglect 
of Adolescents" for Child Abuse Reports, 
NCCAN, February, 1976 and "Research 
in Child Abuse" in Child Abuse: Present 
and Future, National Committee for Pre
vention of Child Abuse, 1975. 

*Eli H. Newberger, M.D. 
Children's Hospital Medical Center 
300 Longwood Avenue 
Boston, Massachusetts 02115 
Dr. Newberger is presently Director of 
the Family Development Study and Chief 
of the Family Development Clinic, Child
ren's Hospital; Assistant Professor of 
Pediatrics, Harvard Medical School; and 
Chairman of the Interfaculty Seminar of 
Child Abuse, Kennedy Institute for Poli
tics at Harvard School of Government. 
He has served on the Massachusetts 
Governor's Commission on Child Abuse; 
the National Board of Advisors, Parents 
Anonymous; and the AdvisOry Committee 
of the Model ChildAbuse Reporting Law 
Project. In addition, he has acted as a con
sultant on the evaluation of OCD/SM 
national demonstration programs in 
child abuse and neglect. Dr. Newberger, 
who served on the Advisory Board for the 
National Center on Child Abuse and Ne
glect's training materials development 
project, conducts a diagnostic interview 
with a mother and her child in the "medi
cal interview" component of this curri
culum. He has written an extensive list 



of child abuse related articles, chapters 
in books, book reviews, and abstracts, 
including "fulducing the Literal and 
Human Cost of Child Abuse: Impact of a 
New Hospital Management System,"Ped
iatrics 51:5, p. 840-848, 1973 and "Child 
Abuse: Principles and Implications of 
Current Pediatric Practice," Pedj.atric 
Clinic of North America (in press). 

John B. Re:i:nhart, M.D. 
232 Jill Drive 
Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15236 
(412) 894-1955 (H) 
(412) 681-7700 (0) 
Dr. Re:inhart presently holds the following 
pOSitions: Director, Behavioral Science 
Division, Children's Hospital of Pitts
burgh; Professor of Psychiatry, University 
of Pittsburgh, School of Medicine. He has 
contributed to several child abuse papers 
in the process of publication - "Psycho
social Dwarfism," j'Direct Consultation on 
a Pediatric Service," and "Failure to 
Thrive." In addition, he has an extensive 
list of currently published papers address
ing themselves to the problem of the 
abused child. He participated in the re
search for a book entitled Children in 
Jeopardy: A Stud,y of Abused Minors and 
Their Families by Elizabeth Elmer (Uni
versity of Pittsburgh Press, 1967) and co
authored Child Abuse: A Handbook, a 
monograph for the Center for Studies of 
Crime and Deliquency, NIMH, 1974. 

John Jones Salley, D.D.S., Ph.D. 
Virginia Commonwealth University 
901 West Franklin Street 
Richmond, Virginia 23284 
Dr. Salley:is presently AsSOCiate Vice 
President for Research and Graduate Af
fairs, Virginia Commonwealth University. 
He is a licensed dentist and has served 
as a dental consultant for numerous 
organizations including the United States 
Public Health Service Hospital and Re
gions I and II. As a Dental SpecialiSt he 
has taught, coordinated and advised in 
universities andprojects in dental re
search. He is a member of the Hospital 
Advisory Committee, U.S. Public Health 
Council and the Dental Study Section, 
NIH, U.S. Public Health Service. He has 
partiCipated in the programs of numerous 
universities and dental associations. Dr. 
Salley has published an extensive list of 
papers on dental related areas. 

Joseph R. Zanga, M.D. 
Children and Youth Project 
University of Virginia Medical Center 
Box 148 
Charlottesville, Virginia 22901 
Dr. Zanga is presently AsSistant Profes
sor of Pedia~rics, University of Virginia 
School of MediCine and Project Director 
of the Children and Youth Project, De
partment of Pediatrics, University of 
Virginia Medical Center. The project tal{es 
a team approach to comprehensive health 
care for children and deals constantly 
with the problems of child abuse and 
neglect. Dr. Zanga is a member of the 
Oommittee for Child Protection at the 
University ofVirgLTlia. 

Psychology 
Alan D. Entin 
Ph.D., Clinical Psychology 
Suite 510,1805 Monument Ave. 
Richmond, Va. 23220 
(804) 355-01 09 
Dr. Entin is presently in full time private 
practice. He previously held a position 
as Assistant Professor of Psychiatry 
(Psychology), Department of Psychiatry, 
Health Science Division, Virginia Oom
monwealth University. He has had ex
tensive consultative experience in the 
Virginia area including the Bureau of 
Child Health, Hanover Family Counseling 
Center, Friend's Association for Children, 
and Group Homes, Division of Youth Ser
vices. In community services appoint
ments he has served on the Services 
Board for the City of Richmond Depart
ment of Mental Health and Ment.a.l Re
tardatiOn, presently hOlding the posi
tion of Secretary of the Board. He has 
served on the President's Committee on 
Mental Retardation Region III Forum. 
fulsearch experience includes a NIH re
search grant to investigate personality 
development and acljusttnent of children, 
the relationship between intelligence and 
psychopathology, and a study of the fami
lies of drug-using adolescents. His publi
cat,ions range from "The Draw-A-Person 
Tes); as a Measure of Ego Stage Develop
men.t" in Tests and Measurement in Ohild 
Development: A Handbook to CIA family 
systems approach to the identity of the 
adopted child," The Farn:i1y, einpress). 
Dr. Entin is also responsible for conduct
ing numerous workshops and in-service 
training programs in family systems 
theory and psychotherapy at local, 
regional and national meetings. 13 



Psychology *Leland K. Hall 
Ph.D., Psychology 

14. 

64 Colonial Terrace 
East Orange, New Jersey 0701 7 
Dr. Hall is presently Clinical Assistant 
Professor and Director of the New Jersey 
Medical School, Community Mental Health 
Center. Pr1.m.aIy responsibilities include 
program development and coordination 
within the community. Prior positions 
include Associate Professor and Director 
Gfthe Morgan State College, MentaJ. Health 
Program. Dr. Hall has had experience as 
a community organization specialist and 
a sociaJ. worker for the Urban League 
Neighborhood Development Program. 
He has been a consultant to numerous 
organizations in community relations. 
He was formerly Vice Chairman of the 
MentaJ. Health Planning Committee. 
Presently he is Chairman of the Health 
and Welfare Advisory Council of the City 
of Newark, a member of the Association 
of MentaJ. Health Administrators and a 
member of the Board of Trustees of the 
HospitaJ. and Health Planning Council 
of Metropolitan New Jersey, Inc. 

Maure Hurt, Jr. 
Ph.D., EducationaJ. Psychology 
SociaJ. Research Group 
2401 Virginia Avenue, N.W. 
Washington, D.C. 20037 
(202) 331-8706 
Dr. Hurt presently holds a position as 
Project Director, SociaJ. Research Group, 
The George Washington University. As 
Project Director, Dr. Hurt is responsible 
for Information Systems for Planning 
Research on Children and the Federal 
Research and Related Activity FY 1975 
Project DataAnaJ.yses. Dr. Hurt has served 
on the Advisory Board of the NationaJ. 
Capital Daycare Association and as an 
EPSDT Program Consultant to the Mary
land Public Health Service EPSDT Pro
gram. He has also served as a consultant 
to the National Center for Child Abuse 
and Neglect (NCCAN) to anaJyze research 
on child abuse and neglect for the NCCAN 
Clearinghouse and develop functionaJ. 
standards for child abuse and neglect. 
He has served as project director for the 
following contractual tasks for NCCAN: 
(1) Descriptive Categorization in the 
Field of Child Abuse and Neglect, (2) Com
parability Analysis of OperationaJ. Defini
tions in Child Abu.'>e and Neglect, (3) 
Evaluation Approaches in Child Abuse 
and Neglect Activities. He is author of a 
publication entitled Child.Abuse and Ne-
glect: A Report on the Status of the Re
search, DHEW, 1974. 

Evie Daniel Lotze 
MA, Psychology/Psychodrama 
507 Greenbrier Drive 
Silver Spring, MD 20910 
Ms. Lotz is presently Associate Director 
of Psychodrama, Brooklane Psychiatric 
Center, Hagerstown, Maryland. In this 
position Ms. Lotz assumes responsibili
ties as Psychodrama Department Repre
sentative. She directs psychodrama groups 
for resident patients, a "growth group" 
for clients and co-leads a bypno-diet group. 
She is also working as trainer/consultant 
for the Archdiocese of Baltimore. She has 
had previous experience as a Social Work 
AsSistant, New York City Health and 
Hospital Corporation. She has partici
pated in a three-year program leading 
toward her present certification as psy
chodrama director, MarylandPsycho
drama Institute. 

Barbara J. Stembridge, 
Ph.D., SociaJ. PSychology 
11215 Oak Leaf Drive 
Silver Spring, Maryland 20901 
Dr. Stembridge presently holds a posi
tion as Research Associate/Assistant 
Professor, Institute for Urban Mail'S and 
Research, Howard University. Dr. Stem
bridge is project director for the Region 
III: Child Abuse and Neglect Resource 
Center. The Center prOVides training and 
technical assistrulce to sociaJ. service, 
educationaJ., legal and medical personnel 
involved in the area of child abuse and 
neglect. Dr. Stembridge has held previOUS 
positions as Diagnostic-Treatment 
SpeciaJ.ist at the Youth Services Agency 
in the City of Newark, New Jersey; Train
ing Consultant for the Boards of Educa
tion in Orange and East Orange, New 
Jersey; Assistant Professor at Kean Col
lege of New Jersey, Psychology Depart
ment; and Lecturer at Queens College, 
Department of Counselor Education. She 
has had experience in the areas of train
ing, program development, assessment, 
evaluation, research, and consultation. 

June Werlwas, M.M.H. 
295 Cedar Lane 
Hillsmere Shores 
Annapolis, Maryland 21403 
265-5374 (H) 
955-3440 (0) 
Ms. Werlwas is presently Clinical Re
search Associate at the PsychohormonaJ. 
Research Unit, Johns Hopkins Hospital. 
In this position she conducts research, 
interviews and psychotherapy with par
ents and small children who are victims 
of abuse syndromes. SpeCifically, her 

I 
.1 
i 



role as Clinical Research Associate entails 
work with psychosocial dwarfism (abuse 
dwarfism). She has conducted research 
on this subject under the supervision of 
Dr. John Money, Psychohormonal Re
search Unit. Ms. Werlwas's trainlllg in
cluded three years as a full-time student 
in the Johns Hopkins School of Medicine 
Department of Psychiatry with emPhasiS' 
on. the practice of psychotherapy with 
children, adolescents and families. In her 
present position, she practices as a sex 
educator, counselor and therapiSt and is 
a member of an ad hoc (State of :Mary
land) committee on sexual ohild abuse. 
Ms. Werlwas has publiShed a paper en
titled "Reversible Hyposomatotropinism 
(Psyohosocial DwarfiSm): Behavioral 
Data. in Two Cases and Their Families" 
Phipps JAbrary, Johns Hopkins Hospital, 
1975 and co-authored "Folie a. Deux:in 
the Parents of Psyohosocial Dwarfs: Two 
Cases," American Journal of Psycho
analysiS (:in press). 

John Hamilton West 
Ph.D., Counseling Psychology 

744 Sixth Street, S.W. 
Washington, D.C. 20024 
(202) 554-9472 (H) 
(202) 686-6"170 (0) 

Dr. West is presently a Research Associate 
at the Institute for Urban Affairs and Re
search at Howard University. He serves 
as Project Director for the Na.tional In
stitute of Mental Health-funded research 
projects: "Social Intervention :in the 
Publio School System" (Phase I study) 
and "Delivery of Mental Health Services 
to Children :in Public Schools" (Phase II 
study). He has extensive experience :in 
the fields of psychological services, pro
gram administration, and teaching. Dr. 
West has held previOUS positions as Cl:in
ical PsycholOgist, Beth Moser Mental 
Health Clinic, Jackson, Michigan; Pro
gram Administrator- New Careers, Area 
B Community Mental Health Center 
Washington, D.C.; and PsychOlogical 
Consultant, Urban Professional Associ
ates (a special program for emotionally 
disturbed children). Dr. West is the de
veloper of the Draw-A-Scene Test which 
served as his Master's Thesis project. A 
report of this study is published:in the 
Journal of Clinioal Psychology 16:44-46 
1960. His doctoral researoh was an ex- ' 
perimental study of t,he "helper" therapy 
principle. With the Lisle International 
Fellowship Program in Human Relations 
Dr. West visited children's communities ' 
in England, Germany and Switzerland. 
Many of the children residing in these 

communities have histories of being ne
glected and abused. A report artiole 
"England's Caldecott COInl"nUDity: E~Viron
mental therapy, a treatment orientatiOn," 
describes one of Dr. West's experiences 
at a children's community. This 
artiole was published in Mental Hygiene 
49:35l-356,1966. 

Social Work 
Corrine H. Carr, M.S.S.W. 
University of Virginia Medical Center 
Center for Child Abuse Education 
P.O. Box 275 
CharlotteSville, Virginia 22901 
924-2713 
Ms. Carr:is presently the Director of the 
Center for Child Abuse Eduoation and 
Clinical Assistant Professor, Division of 
Social Work at the University of Virginia 
Medical Center. In addition she :is Chief 
Social Worker of the Pediatric Inpatient 
and Outpatient Servioes at the University 
ofV1Tginia Hospital. As director of the 
Center she has given numerous lectures 
and panel discussions (including T.V. 
and radio interviews) on the development 
of local and state child protection ser
vioes and improved legislation. She has 
organized a statewide synposium on child 
abuse and neglect and coordinated public 
and professional forums at the University 
of Virginia and various institutions. Ms. 
Carr's background is in social group work. 
At the Boston Children Service Associa
tion she practiced with emotionally dis
turbed and physically handicapped child
ren and adolescents and coordinated a 
special project to integrate severely handi
capped children into community peer 
groups. She has acted as a Group Work 
Consultant and Child Abuse Consultant , 
conducting numerous consultations with 
public and vol1.mtary agencies in Virginia 
to develop multidisciplinary team efforts 
and comprehen..sive child protection ser
vices. For the past three years she served 
as coordinator of the UV A Chlld Protec
tion Committee, providing COIlsultation 
to hospital staff and a.gencies within the 
hospital catchment area on specifio cases 
of suspected child abuse and neglect. She 
is editor of the Virginia Child Protection 
Newsletter and has co-authored "A Team 
Approach to Child Abuse," Virginia Medi
cal Monthly, May, 1974. 

15 



Social Work Ax-leneAnne Christian, M.S.W. 
2425 North Taylor Street 
Arlington, Virginia 22207 

16 

Ms. Chrjstian :is currently working as a 
program consultant and fa:miJy therap:ist 
at the Washington Advent:ist Hospital in 
Takoma Park, Maryland. She has served 
as a family trainer and consultant to the 
Arlington County, Virginia, Pro-Child 
Abuse Program, the Loudon County, Vir
ginia, Welfare Division and the Greater 
Lawrence Mental Health Center near 
Boston, Massachusetts. From 1968 to 
1974 Ms. Chr:istian was employed as a 
senior social worker at the Woodburn Cen
ter for Community Mental Health in Ann
andale, Virginia, where she establ:ished 
a prograr.q. for chronically d:isturbed 
patients. As a part-time fellow at the 
Groome Center in Washtngton, D.C., Ms. 
Chr:istian was involved with the evalua
tion and treatment of child-focused fami
lies using a systems approach first form
ulated by Murray Bowen, M.D. of Georg€,~ 
town Medical Center. Ms. Chr:istian has 
been guest lecturer at the Cambridge 
Family Inst,itute and the Brookline Mental 
Health Center, Brookline, Mass. She has 
also partiCipated in a 200 hour psycho
drama training program sponsored by 
St. Elizabeth's Hospital, Washington, D.C. 

*Katherine-lVIarie Drews 
B.A., Sociology 
8116 Touchston Terrace 
McLean, Virginia 22101 
(703) 356-3114 
Ms. Drews:is presently the Welfare Ser
vices Special:ist, Protective Services and 
ll'oster Care, Commonwealth of Virginia. 
She is responsible for superv:ising the 
local administration of protective ser
vices and foster care in the 1 7 pub~ic 
welfare agenCies in the Northern Virginia 
Region. Duties include staff orientation, 
policy interpretation, training, super
vision, case mOnitoring, program evalua
tion, community education, resource de
velopment and consultat;ive services. Ms. 
Drews co-ordinated and helped establ:ish 
the team approach to the handling of 
child abuse cases at the University of 
Colorado Medical Center, Denver, Colorado, 
wbich is currently known as the National 
Center for the Prevention and Treatment 
of Child Abuse and Neglect. She was next 
Co-ordinator of Child Abuse at the Catho
lic Medical Center of Brooklyn and Queens, 
New York, where she partiCipated in the 
establ:ishment of an effective program for 
the handling of child abuse cases and 
researched the particular needs of New 

York City. She has acted as a public 
speaker and consultant in the area of 
child abuse and neglect to various com
munity agenCies, universities and con
sulting firms. Responsibilities have in
cluded workshop partiCipation, training 
sessions, small group consultations and 
proposal writing. Ms. Drews :is a contrib
uting author to Helping the Battered 
Child and his Family, edited by C. Henry 
Kempe, M.D. and Ray Helfer, M.D., J. B. 
Lippincott Company, 1972. 

Elizabeth Elmer, M.S.W. 
1844 Shaw Avenue 
Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15217 
521-3813 (H) 
683-1825 (0) 

Ms. Elmer:is presently Associate Profes
sor of Child Psychiatry (Social Work) at 
the University of Pittsburgh, School of 
Medicine, Department of Psychiatry. She 
has served as a consultant to the Ameri
can Academy of Pediatrics, Child Abuse 
Survey Task Force; as a member of the Ad
visory Committee to develop guidelines 
for the identification and management of 
child abuse and neglect in the Bureau of 
Community Health Services Programs, 
Health Services Administration, HEW; 
and as a member of the task force to de
velop a federal model child abuse law, 
IJA-ABA. Ms. Elmer was lihe director of 
a research project, "The Study of Abused 
and Neglected Children, Phases I and II," 
funded by the National Institute of Mental 
Health, 1962-1969. In 1974 she received 
a grant on "Follow-up Study of Trauma
tized Children" from HEW. Ms. Elmer has 
authored and co-authored an extensive 
l:ist of publicatiOns involving child abuse 
and related matters. Examples include: 
"Hazards in Determining Child Abuse," 
Child Welfare 45:28-33,1966; "Child 
Abuse: The Family's Cry for Help," Jour
nal ofPsycbiatric NursIDg 5:322-341, 
1967; Children in Jeopardy, Pittsburgh: 
University of Pittsburgh Press, 1967. 

Yvonne L. Fraley, D.S.W. 
14 Hearthside Road 
Aston, Pennsylvania 19014 
Dr. Fraley :is presently Director of the 
Family Support Center, an innovative 
abuse agency in Havertown, Pennsyl
vania. She has had extensive teaching and 
staff development experience and substan
tial experience in child welfare, including 
abuse, neglect and day care. Her publica
tion, "A Role Model for Practice," Social 
Service Review, June, 1969, is required 
reading in several graduate schools. Dr. 
Fraley :is available for consultation in pro-



gram development, acL."TI.irristration, staff 
development, supervtsi0n and direct
service. 

Adele Gitt 
B.A., Social SCiences 
140 Lake View Drive 
Upper Providence, Pennsylvania 19063 
(215) 566-8956 

Mrs. Gitt is presently a consultant for 
social agenCies and communities in Del
aware County, PennsylVania, on abused 
children and teenagers. These include 
Delaware County Child Gare Sernce, 
the Junior League of Philadelphia Family 
Support Center and Clifton Heights 
Borough. Previously she has had thirteen 
years of direct field experience in Del
aware County with severe cases of child 
abuse and neglect. She has prepared and 
delivered training courses in child abuse 
and protective services particularly geared 
to paraprofessionals and on numerous 
occaSions has presented testimony on 
child abuse to both Congress and the 
Pennsylvania Legislature. She is the 
author of the "Delaware County Child Care 
Service Legislative Bulletin," which re
views legislation affecting children and 
their families. In 1974-75 she participated 
in a research study of 28 children treated 
jOintly by Delaware County Child Care Ser
vice and the Pre-School Therapy Unit, 
Child Guidance and Mental Health Clinics 
of Delaware County, Media Cachement 
Area. Behavioral Characteristics of Abused 
Children was the resulting paper which 
she co-authored with Regina M. Fitti, 
M.D. 
Frances B. Goddard, AC.S.W. 
11 0 N. East Street 
Culpeper, Virginia 22701 
825-5537 
Ms. Goddard is presently the Director of 
the Culpeper Family Counseling Services. 
She has had experience in family and 
marital counseling and foster care super
vision. She has served as a consultant to 
state and local agencies in the establish
ment of Child Protection teams and es
tablished the first community based team 
in Vir'ginia. Formerly she was Supervtsor 
of Services, Culpeper SociaJ. Services. 

Hubert Gordon, AC.S.W. 
208 HaJ.! Avenue 
Clarks Summit, Pennsylvania 18411 
(71 7) 587-4281 
Mr. Gordon is presently Assistant to the 
Dean, Marywood College, Sohool of Social 
Work, Scranton, Pennsylvania. Mr. Gor
don formerly served as Assistant Program 
Director for a children's institution. He 
has experience in research related to 
community perceptions of abusive dis
ciplinary practices and partiCipated in a 
training course for child welfare workers. 

WilliamA. Haussmann, AC.s.w. 
Tabor Home for Children 
601 New Britain Road 
Doylestown, Pennsylvania 18901 
(215) 348-4071 
Mr. Haussmann is presently Executive 
Director, Tabor Home for Children. He 
has had previOUS experience as a Pro
tective Service Worker, Lehigh County 
Children's Bureau, Lehigh, Pa., and as 
Supervisor, Philadelphia Department of 
Public Welfare. 

Joanne C. Holter, AC.S.W. 
2299 Sycamore Road 
York, Pennsylvania 17404 
(71 7) 764-6494 
Ms. Holter is presently involved in free 
lance writing and consulting in the areas 
of child abuse and neglect. She is an Assis
tant Professor of Pediatrics at the Uni
verSity of Maryland School of Medicine. 
As Child Abille Consultant, Ms. Holter 
wrote a multidisciplinary training manual 
for in-service training and community 
education under a contract between the 
Department of PediatriCS and the Mary
land H.E.L.P. Resource Project. Her pre
vious experience has included that of 
Medical SociaJ. Worker and Clinical Re
searcher in PediatriCS, University of 
Rochester Medical Center, Rochester, 
New York; Coordinator and Therapist, 
Children's and Adolescent DivisiOns, York 
County Mental Health Center, York, Penn
sylvania. PublicatiOns include: "Prinoiples 
of Management in ChildAbuse Cases," 
American Journal of Orthopsych1at!'Y 
38:127-136, Jan., 1968; "Child Abuse: 
Early Case Finding in the Emergency De
partment," Pediatrics 42:128-138,1968; 
"A Medical Social Worker's View of Child 
Abuse," A NatjonaJ. Symposium on Child 
Abuse, The American Humane Associa
tion, Children's Division, Rochester, New 
York. 

17 



Social Work Julia Kanwit, M.S.W. 
9909 Broadview Drive 
Fairfax, Virginia 22030 

18 

Ms. Kanwit, who is presently retired, 
served as Director of Pro-Child (a federaJ.Iy
funded Child Abuse/Neglect Demonstra
tion Project) from April 1974-August 
1975. Prior to that she supervised a Pro
tective Service Unit, Department of Hu
man Resources, Arlington, Virginia. Ms. 
Kanwit has lectured to citjzen groups and 
participated in workshops for profes
sionals on child abuse and neglect, at or
gan1zations such as the American Public 
Welfare Association, the Virginia League 
of Welfare Directors, and the Ortho
Psychiatric Association. 

Paul J. Kuczkowski, M.S W. 
1235 N. Quintana Street 
Arlington, Virginia 22205 
(703) 532-5452 (H) 

Mr. Kuczkowski has an extensive back
ground in social services, holding posi
tions as Chief of Services, City of Hampton 
Department of Social Services, Hampton, 
Virginia; Social Services and Career De
velopment Coordinator of the Community 
Action Organ1zation of Erie County, New 
York and Erie County Department of 
Social Services, Senior Casewo\,ker, Child 
Protection Service. He has been responsi
ble for planning and managerial duties, 
evaluation of social agencies, community 
education, social plamling and develop
ment oftreatment plans. He is a special
ist in casework techniques and family 
and child services including child abuse 
and neglect court services and crisis 
intervention. 

*' Cynthia Ragan, A.C.S.W. 
Arlington County Board of Public Welfare 
P.O. Box 4310 
Arlington, Virginia 22204 
Ms. Ragan is presently Director of Pro
Child; A Child Abuse and Neglect Demon
stration Project, Arlington County De
partment of Human Resources. Pro-Child 
is one of eleven model child abuse/ne
glect programs funded by DHEW. As Di
rector, Ms. Ragan is responsible for pro
gram planning, evaluation, research and 
direct casewoI' k supervision. In addition 
Ms. Ragan is an Associate to Erich Rein
hardt, Psychiatrist, where her responsi
bilities include private psychotherapy 
sessions with children and adults. She 
has held prior positions as Protective/ 
Preventive Services Social Worker, Arling
ton County Department of Human Re-
sources and Child Welfare Worker, Divi
sion of Social Services, City of Alexandria. 

Betty Randolph, MS.W. 
1018 Wilkie Drive 
Charlestown, West Virginia 25314 
Ms. Randolph has had eight years experi
ence with the West Virginia Department 
of Welfare in family servi'Je, adoption and 
foster care and as volunteer coordinator. 
Her areas of expertise are the mental 
and emotional needs of children and 
parenting skills. She has had 3 years 
experience with the Maternal and Infant 
Care Project, working primarily with ad
olescents and other high risk pre-natal 
patients, parents, and infants. In addi
tion, Ms. Randolph has been active in 
the FamilY Education Center and has 
served under the Inter-agency Council's 
Action Committee Concerned for School 
Age Parents. She is a member of the Ad
visory Committee of Children's Services 
of Mental Health Service Providers of 
Region III, serving as Chairman of the 
Parenting Sub-committee. 

Barbara S. Schultz, A.C.S.W. 
Parental Stress Center 
18 South Negley Avenue 
Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15232 
(412) 661-2674 
Ms. Schultz presently holds the position 
of Director of the Parental Stress Center. 
The Center is a non-medical facility pro
Viding residential services for abused in
fants or infants considered to be at risk 
The Parental Stress Center strives for the 
goal of insuring the optimum growth and 
development of the :infant and to attempt 
rehabilitation of the parents. Programs at 
the Center include a small resident pro
gram for infants, a day care program for 
babies eight to eighteen months of age, 
and a researCh-training component. Ms. 
Schultz's background has been in public 
child welfare, adoption, foster care and 
pr'j"ective service programs as a direct 
pra!"t'i.tioner, supervisor and a.clminis
trat:Jl'l. 



Della B. Scott, M.S.W. 
4317 21st Street, N.E. 
Washington, D.O. 20018 
(202) 526-2557 
Ms. Scott is a free-lance consultant on 
child welfare. In the field for over fifteen 
years, she has worked in public and pri
vate agencies and served as a consultant 
in a variety of organizations. She began 
her career as a home study worker in 
Baltimore City Welfare Department. She 
served in the District of Oolumbia Ohild 
Welfare DiVision for eight years, holding 
positions as caseworker in protective 
services. social work specialist, super
Visor in foster care, and branch chief of 
child welfare services. She developed ef
fective models and techniques for working 
with hard-to-reach, severely neglecting 
and abusive parents and pioneered in the 
use of group services. On a contractual 
basis, Ms. Scott has performed adoption 
service in domestic "hard-to-place" cases 
and inter-country placements. On a pro
ject of national soope, she served as adop
tion coordinator with responsibility to 
obtain adoption service for Black/Minority 
families and children. In South Vietnam, 
as child welfare advisor to the Ministry of 
Social Welfare, she assisted in planning 
and implementing programs to upgrade 
service for handicapped and Sick children 
and childr 3n living in orphanages. She 
has served as a consultant/partiCipant 
on national and international conferences 
on children and developed papers and 
reports (unpublished) on child welfare 
service. 

Nancy Baumgardner Werner, M.S. W. 
1601 Lauderdale Road 
Richmond, Virginia 23233 
(804) 740-1491 
Ms. Werner is presently an Assistant Pro
fessor, Graduate School of Social Work, 
Virginia Oommonwealth University. She 
teaches courses in Family OasewoX'k, 
Family Dynamics, Family Systems Theory 
and Practice, and Women's ISsues. Ms. 
Werner has had extensive experience in 
the areas of family and children's 
services. She was Director of the Alexan
dria Office of Northern Virginia Fa:m:ily 
Service and has been a senior caseworker 
at Richmond Family and Ohildren's Ser
vices, at the Methodist Ohildren's Home 
of Missouri and at Family and Ohildren's 
Services of St. Louis. She has also served 
as a child welfare worker, iIltake worker 
and public assistance worker. Ms. Werner 
was lead8r of a one-day institute for 
Northern Virginia Ohild Welfare Workers 
and Supervisors: "Oaseworker with 

Ohildren." She co-lead an ongoing seminar 
for Headstart and Day Oare Oenter case 
aides on "Oasework Techniques." She has 
recently conducted the Virginia State De
partment of Welfare-sponsored work
shops for Ohild Protective Service coordi
nators, trainers and caseworkers on 
"Family Systems Theory and Practice." 

Lella Whiting, M.S.W. 
NatlonalAssociation of Social Workers 
1425 H Street, N.W. 
Washington, DO. 20005 
628-6800 (0) 

Ms. Whiting is presently the Project Di
rector of a federally funded program to 
implement curriculum training material 
in child abuse and neglect around the 
country. Prior to September 1, 1976, Ms. 
Whiting was the Oommunity Child Protec
tion Ooordinator for Montgomery Oounty, 
Maryland, Responsibilities included the 
training of various groups in the recogni
tion and reporting of child abuse and ne
glect and the development of a multi~ 
disciplinary team to consult and adVise 
with service prOViders. Prior to that pOSi
tion Ms. Whiting had five years experi
ence as an administrative and supervisory 
chief of a psychiatriC clinic, five years 
experience in social science research, 
and sevent~ m years experience in various 
social work settings. She has published 
numerous articles in the field including 
"Defining Emotional Neglect," Children 
Tod8.jV, Jan.-Feb., 1976 and "The Oen-
tral Registry: Yes or No?" Ohild Welfare 
(in publication). 

Wendy Glasgow Winters 
M.S., Social Work; Ph.D., Sociology 
1845 Ridge Road 
North Haven, Oonnecticut 06473 
(203) 281-3236 (H) 
(203) 523-4841 (0) 

Dr. Winters is presently Assistant Dean 
for Educational Affair,s andAssociate Pro
fessor at the University of Oonnecticut, 
School of Social Work and Research Asso
ciate at Yale University, Ohild Study Oen
tel'. She has held previOUS positions as 
Associate Professor in Social Work, Yale 
University, Ohild Study Oenter; Ohief Soo
ial Worker, Baldwin-King School program; 
and Field Instructor, Atlanta University, 
Atlanta, Georgia. Dr. Winters is currently 
serv:ing on the advisory committee of the 
Oonnecticut State Department of Ohildren 
and Youth Services, the Juvenile Justice 
AdVisOry Oommittee to the Oonnecticut 
Justice. Oommission and the Board of 
Managers of Lalia Day Nurseries, InC. 
She has delivered an extensive list of 19 



Social Work 

20 

se:rn.1nars and lectures on child develop
ment and parenting. Her research and 
writing is in the area, of indigenous parti
cipation in problem solving and deciSion
making in urban schools. 

JudithA. Zbell, M.S.S.A. 
320 E. North Avenue 
Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15212 
(412) 237-3170 
Ms. Zbell presently holds a position as 
Clinical Social Worker and serves as 00-
ordinator, Ohild Psychiatry, Allegheny 
General Hospital. She is a Oonsultant to 
SCAN, coordinating ~hrough the Northern 
Oommunities Mental Health/Retardation 
Program. She has had previous experi
ence as a OhiefSocial Worker, Ambulatory 
Oare Oenter, Ohildren's Hospital of Pitts
burgh and as a Registered Nurse, State of 
Ohio, Nursing Education and General 
and Private Duty Nursing. She is a mem
ber of the Pennsylvania Society for Clini
cal Social WDrk and is listed in the Na
tional Registry of Health Oare Providers 
in Clinical Social Work 



Section 3. 
Trai:n.:ing Specialists 

Persons who have been consultants and trainers for 
the resource center are starred. 21 



22 

Training Specialists 
Lula Andrea Beatty 
M.A., Psychology 
5503 Karen Elaine Drive #1121 
New Oarrollton, Maryland 20784 
(301) 459-5775 
Ms. Beatty is a Research Assistant at the 
OhildAbuse and Neglect Resource Oenter 
at the Institute for Urban Affairs and Re
search, Howard University. Her job re
sponsibilities include evaluation, con
ducting needs assessments, and aiding in 
training design and implementation. She 
hM served in an internship program at 
the D.O. Adult Probation Office. Currently 
she is a volunteer consultant to a parent
child center in the District of Oolumbia 
and is working on her Ph.D. dissertation 
in developmentaJ. psychology. She has co
authored an article entitled "StUdent's 
ExpectatiOns of Parent's Behavior Follow
ing Ohildren's Appropriate and Inappro
priate Behavior," Psychological Reports 
36:875-881,1976. 

Shirley A. Bryant, M.S.W. 
11 Midwood Street 
Brooklyn, New York 11225 
Ms. Bryant i.3 lJ"'esently a self-employed 
partner in the training firm of Skills De
velopment Associates in New York City. 
This firm has been a consultant to the Of
fice of ObJld Development, DHEW, Region 
II. B.esponsibilities included design, (lur

riculum development and the implemen
tation of various training programs for 
Head Start programs and providers of 
adoptive and foster care services. Ms. 
Bl"'JB....'1.t was formerly Director of Health 
and Education, SEDFRE (Scholarship, 
Education and Defense Fund for Racial 
Equality) where she implemented assis
tance programs in the fields of health and 
education. She has published an article 
entitled "To Better Serve the Health Needs 
of the Poor," SEDFRE, 1971. 
William E. Callahan 
Kirshner AsSOCiates, Inc. 
73315th Street, N.W. 
Washington, D.O. 20005 
(202) 638-3423 (0) 
(202) 820-4448 (H) 
Mr. OaJ.lahan holds the position with 
Kirshner Associates of Senior Associate 
(Oonsultant), Human Services Delivery 
Systems. Responsibilities include human 
services program plan.ning and evaluation 
assignments, and prOViding technical 
assistanoe and designing reporting sys-

tems for human service programs. Re
cent assignments have included that of 
Senior Trainer: Provision of Training to 
Selected Personnel from Organizations 
and Agencies Having Ohild Abuse/Neglect 
Programs in Region I-V, National Oenter 
for OhildAbuse and Neglect, Office of 
Ohild Development, DREW and Deputy 
Director and Training Team Leader to pro
vide multidisciplinary training to parti
cipants in child abuse and neglect. He 
has been an instructor to children with 
emotional or developmental problems in 
a psychiatric d~ school and has served 
as an occasional guest le:cturer in courses 
on Ohild Development, Urban Planning 
and Welfare Policy at several midwestern 
colleges. He is the editor of a manual en
titled Objective Setttn.g and MOnitoring 
(A Planning & Program Evaluation Man
ual) for the Administration of the Aging. 

*Judith Closson-Olson, MA 
6816 Pineway 
University Park., Maryland 20782 
(301) 864-3265 
Ms. Closson-Olson has been a training 
consultant to the Howard University 
Resourae Oenter on Ohild Abuse and N e
glect. She has served as Oo-leader
Family & Teen Oounseling Groups, Bir
mingham, England; Oo-leader - University 
of Maryland Oounseling Department: 
Oounselor - Greenbelt Oare Youth Ser
vices Bureau, Greenbelt, Maryland; and 
as an Organization Development Oon
sultant. Ms. Closson-Olson has also studied 
and participated in the application of Dr. 
Thomas Gordon's Parent Effectiveness 
Training. 

Kay Drews 
See Under "Social Work" 

Lucy D. Freedman, M.A.T. 
1441 Northgate Rd., N.W. 
Washington, D.O. 
(202) 547-5248 

Page 16 

Ms. Freedman presently holds a, position 
as PreSident, Affective Education Systems, 
Washington, D.O. and Counselor in Trans
actional Analysis, private practice. She 
is a member of the International Trans
actional Analysis Association and has 
taught TA at Prince George's Oounty Oom
munity Oollege. She has been a human re
latiOns training consultant to the Fairfax: 
Oounty Board of Education, Virginia, and 
the Oarroll Oounty Board of Education, 
Maryland, as well as various other public 
and private organizations. In addition, 
she has acted as developer and leader of 



"The Effective Wom.a.n in Government
Assertiveness Through Transactional 
Analysis" at the USDA Graduate School 
and "Inter Aotion Work Sessions" on 
organ:izationaJ. sexism. 

*Jane Galvin-Lewis 
MA., Human RelatiOns 
Sooial Change Advocates 
150 West 94th Street 
New York, New York 
(212) 865-5832 
Ms. Galvin-LeWis is presently Co-direotor, 
Sooial Change AdVooates. In this oapacity, 
Ms. Galvin:-LeWis is responsible for train
ing in ohild abuse areas with emphasis 
on the contributing effects of racism and 
sexism. She has had prior experienoe as 
a Trainer and Consultant for Volt Tech
nical Information Sciences and as Exeou
tive Director, Mt. Vernon, New York Com
munity Action Group. Ms. Galvin-LeWis 
is currently involved in the evaluation 
of all the New York State-developed child 
abuse currioulums and has developed a 
tra1n1n.g module for Cornell University. 
She has lectured extensively at various 
universities on racism and sexism. 

Robert W. Hoffman, Jr. 
MA., Personnel and Guidance 
270 Colonial Place 
Plainfield, New Jersey 07020 
(201) 755·9171 
(201) 756-2663 
Mr. Hoffman is presently a private oon· 
sultant and has ser-ved in this oa.pacityas 
Tra1ntng Chief, Community Action 'I'ra:!n
ing Institute and as Tr'a1ning Coordinator 
of Boone, young & AsSOCiates, Inc. In 
these positions he was responsible for 
designing and implementing tra1ntng 
sessions. Other olients that he has served 
on a consultant basiS are Health Servioes 
in Mental Health Administration, the 
Region III Model Cities and the New 
Jersey Community Aotion Tra:iniJ''lg In
stitute. Mr. Hoffm.a.n has oompleted num
erous asSignments in the field of com
munity development, tra1ntng and organi
zational development, progr'am planning 
and evaluation. His most recent ass:ign
ments have included the design and im
plementation of an outreach tra1n1ng pro
gram, preparation of a report evaluating 
the program services of the City of New
ark Youth Services Agency and Guided 
Group Tra1ning, Pennsylvania Probation 
and Parole. He has published an article 
entitled, "T is for Training," Linen 
Supply AsSOCiation Journal, Summer 
1970. 

*Deanna V. Holland 
MA., African Culture and Research 
11200 Lockwood Drive #1119 
Silver Spring, Maryland 20901 
(301) 681·5841 
Ms. Holland is presently a Training Con
sultant for the Region III: Child Abuse 
and Neglect Resource Center. She has had 
experience in the areas of higher, secon
dal'Y and elementary eduoation, Afrioan 
Amerioan Studies, Proposal and Curri
culum Development, and community 0 ... '

ganizing. She has served as an Assistant 
Professor in Ethnio Studies at the Uni
verSity 0f South Florida, at Hillsborough 
Junior College, at New Mexioo Highland 
UniverSity and at California State Uni
verSity at Fresno. 

*MaryHuber 
M.A, Communications 
Famlly Life & Development Center 
Cornell University 
Ithaca, New York 14850 
(607) 256-7794 
Ms. Huber is presently a Resource Ex
change SpecialiSt for the Child Abuse and 
Neglect Family Life Development Center, 
Ithaca, N.Y. She has had training experi
ence in oommunity (~duoation, resource 
development and pu.blic awareness. Ms. 
Huber has developed educational ma
terials in the areas of chil.i abuse and 
neglect and conduoted public awareness 
trainIDg. In addition, she has co-produced 
and directed educational filmstrips for 
Mass. CommunicatiOns, Ino. 

Oynthia Jefferson 
MA., Social Service Administration-Urban 
Planning 
4406 Rosedale Avenue 
Bethesda, Maryland 20014 
(301) 666-4232 

1..15. Jefferson is presently Training Co
ordinator of the HOward University Re
source Center on Child Abuse and Neglect. 
Formerly she was Training Co-ordinator 
of the Minority Women Employment Pro
gram, RTP, Inc. in Atilanta, Ga. :Respon
sibilit:ies included pla.n.ning, organizing 
and coordinating tra:ln.ing programs to 
orientate new employees in program 
policies andprocedur'es as well as ongoing 
tra1n1n.g of field staff. Other duties in· 
cluded development of seminars, work
shops and supportive programs to en
hance applicants' employability potential. 
Ms. Jefferson has held a position as Ad
junctive Assistant Professol" Howard 
University, School of Soc:L1Jl Work as D1rec~ 23 



Trai:n.lllg 
Specialists 

24 

tor of Community Services. Practicum 
D~velopment of graduate students and 
program and staff development for com
munity Gervices were prime responsi
bilities. She has served as Program and 
Conference Coordinator for the United 
Builder's Association & PEPSI-BLK Group, 
Inc.; as Co-Trainer at the }Tational Con
ference of Christians and Jews; and as a 
consultant for 3 years to Consumer Eval
uation, Department of Health, Education 
and Welfare. Ms. Jefferson has partiCi
pated in several Leadership Training 
Programs for consultants. 

* Robert Ma-::Dicken, M.A. 
Kirschner AsSOCiates, Inc. 
733 15th Street, N.W. 
Washington, D.C. 20005 
(202) 638-3423 
In his position with Kirschner .Lissociates, 
Mr. MacDicken is responsible for develop
ment and direction of training, technical 
assistance and evaluation projects in 
human resources management. He does 
consultation in social services planning, 
management by objectives and state and 
local program coordination. Recent as
signments have included Project Director: 
Provision of Training to Selected Person
nel from Organizations and AgenCies 
Having Child Abuse and Neglec~ Programs 
in Federal Regions I-V; Project Director: 
Training and Technical Assist.a,nce for 
Child Abuse and Neglect in Federal Region 
VI; and Project Director: DE"vl.3lop and 
Validate a Training Manual and Instruc
tion Guides for Training in the Operational 
Planning System, Administration on 
Aging, DREW. Under Arthur Young & 
Company, Mr. MacDicken conducted train
ing and human resource development 
projects inAging, Drug Abuse Prevention, 
and Education. As Training Team Leader 
for the Leadership Institute for Com
munity Development he developed and 
directed training programs in employ
ment, early childhood development, pro
gram planning and budgeting, and infor
mation and referral programs for Com
munity Action Agencies. He formerly 
directed programs in Head Start, Eco
nomic Development, Low-income Housing, 
and Community Volunteers. 

*Ada Marie McClinton 
M.A., CommUIlity Education 
Chairperson, Bla.ok Caucus, ASTD 
The Towers ]),12 
Estate Constant 
St. Thomas, Virgin Islands 
Ms. McClinton is presently Director of 
Tra:in1tlg, Staff Development and Person-

nel for the Virgin Island Community .AD
tion Agency with overall responsibility 
for providing training and technical assis
tance to 17 agency programs, community 
boards and advisory groups. She has held 
prior positions as Regional Supervisor 
of Field Coordinat,ors, Bureau of Day Care 
Services, DiVision of Youth and Family 
Services, State of New Jersey and as Chief 
Ad.,'Ilinistrator, New Jersey Community 
Action Training Institute. This position 
was ajoint one of administrator and 
trainer. She has had previous experience 
as Satellite Training Oft'.I.cer for Atlantic 
Human Resources Inc. and as Director 
of Education Program Services, SEDFRE 
(ScholarShip, Education and Defense 
Fund for Racial EQuality). Ms. McClinton 
has served as Training Consultant to 
numerous organizations including New 
York City Headstart Directors and the 
Institute for Developmental Studies. 

George C. McFarland, M.S.W. 
2112 Edgeware Street 
SilverSpring,Maryland20904 
(301) 3845887 (H) 
(202) 686-6770 (0) 
Mr. McFarland is presently the Assistant 
Project Director of the Howard University 
Resource Center on Child Abuse and Ne
glect. Responsibilities include providing 
training and technical assistance to social 
workers in the states of Region III in the 
area of child abuse and neglect. He has 
also co-ordinated a child abuse and ne
glect workshop for Headstart personnel. 
Prior apPointments include Research 
AsSOC.d.t6, Institute for Urban Affairs and 
Research and Social Caseworker. He was 
practicum Coordinator of Social Welfare 
at Federal City CoUege, Washington, D.C. 
where he was responsible for developing 
practical learning and clinical work ex
perlence in mental health settings. He 
has completed an internship at NIMH 
at the Center for the Stud;y of Child and 
Family Mental Health and co-authored 
"A Research Dilemma: The Problems of 
Non-.ADademic Variables in Human Re
search," Journal of Clinical Child Psy
chology, Spring 1973. 

~qL""""~"nR"""",, ________________________ ~~b ______________ __ 



* Carol S. Shapiro, B.S.W. 
Social Ohange Advocates 
150 West 94th Street 
New York, New York 
(212) 865-5832 
Ms. Shapiro is presently Co-director of 
Social Change Advocates :in New York. 
In this capacity Ms. Shapiro bas respon
sibility for tra:i.n.ll1g :in ohild abuse areas 
with emphasis on the contributing effects 
of racism and sexism. She has held prior 
positions as a Mental Health Caseworker 
Myer Memorial Hospital; Consultant, ' 
United Auto Workers, Leadership Train
ing Institute; Community Coordinator 
the Childrens Foundation, washingto~, 
D.C. Ms. Shapiro is currently involved in 
the evaluation of all the New York State
developed child abuse curriculums and 
has developed a training module for Cor
nell University. Publications include a 
paper entitled "How to Organize a Child 
Care Center, " Women's Action Alliance, 
New York, 1972 and "How to Organize 
a Multi-Service Women's Center" Women's 
Action Alliance, New York, 1973. 

*Henry G. Smith, Jr. 
M.A., Community Education and Public 
Administration 
PreSident and Chief Executive Officer 
H&H Smith Associates 
940 Grand Concourse - Suite 6H 
Bronx, New York 10451 
(212) 992-7040 
Mr. Smith is presently the President and 
Chief Executive Officer of H&H Smith 
Associates. Prior positions include Di
rector of Training for the Scholarship 
Education and Defense Fund for Racial 
EQuality (SEDFRE), Inc. andCommis
sio:r~er o~ Suff?lk County EconOmic Oppor
tumty Comnussion. He is an associate 
member of the NTL Institute for Applied 
Behavioral SCience and has participated 
as staff in many of their special training 
programs. He has prOVided specialjzed 
consultation and training to the following 
organizations: Howard University Re
source Center on ChildAbuse andNe
glect; the Office of Child Development 
DHEW, Region I & II; and the Youth Ser
vices Agency, New York City, New York. 
Publications include A Handbook on Prob
lem Solving Training and Con:t1ict Man
agement prepared for the Youth Services 
Agency, New York City, New York. 

* Gaines Steer, M.Ed. 
Box 48 
Charlotte Hall, Maryland 20622 
Mr. Steer is a humanistic counselor and 
group facilitator experienced in staff 
training, organization development, life 
planning, and developmental workshops. 
His previous posts include: Director of 
Youth Awareness, Inc. of Columbia Mary
land; Project Director with Social nYnam
iCs, Inc. of Boston, Mass.; Personal and 
Psychological Counselor, University of 
Maryland. He has facilitated training 
workshops for Curber AsSOCiates Wash
ington, D.C.; New England Comm~ty 
Action Programs; the Y.M.C.A.; the 
Ecumenical Aotion COmmittee of Boston, 
Mass.; the Department of Corrections 
State of Vermont; National HealthSe; 
vices; and the Region III Child Abuse and 
Neglect Resource Center. In addition, he 
was Co-leader/DeSigner of Lifestyle Work
shops, Richland Farm Community and is 
the originator of "the me plan" - a pro
cess of self awareness and career plan
ning. Currently, he is an i(.'.dependent con
sultant with Woodburn Hill AsSOCiates 
and is Farm Manager for Woodburn Hill 
Farm, Ltd. 

Barbara J. stel1libriCige 
See under "Psyohology" 

Merle G. Van Dyke 
733 15th Street, N.W. #1137 
Washington, D.C. 20036 
(202) 638-3423 

Page 14 

Mr. Van Dyke is presently Senior Associ
ate, Kirschner AsSOCiates. Responsibili
ties in this position include that of de
sign, implementation and administr.;ttion 
of training, technical assistance, and 
management and evaluation of projects 
in a variety of human service fields. Var
ious assignments in this position have 
included Assistant Project Director for 
the Provision of Training to Selected Per
sonnel from Organizations and Agencies 
having ChildAbuse and Neglect Programs 
in Region I-V; Staff Specialist: Training 
and Technical Assistance Program for 
Heaclstart Grantees; Evaluation of Train
ing/Teohnioal Assistance for Project 
Heaclstart. Mr. Van Dyke has also had 
prior professional experience as a visit
ing professor and special lecturer teach-. ' mg graduate level oourses in the special 
needs of special Children, family d.ynam1cs, 
parenting and crisis intervention. As 
Director of the Outpatient D9.y Treatment 
Program for Emotionally Disturbed Child
ren, Children's Psychiatric Hospital, Ann 
Arbor, Michigan, he directed educational, 25 



Tra:ining 
Specialists 

26 

occupational and recreational program 
personnel for disturbed and abused child
ren. He has published several child abuse 
and neglect related articles entitled "Com
municated Expectations and the Behavior 
of Emotionally Disturbed Children" (1964-
6) and "The Role of School in a Psychiatric 
Treatment Facility for Children" (1966-
7) in Yearbook, The Council for Children 
With Behavioral Difficulties. 

Carol White, 
MA., M.Ed., Guidance and Counseling 
80 La Salle Street, #14A 
New York, New York 
(212) 866-2867 
Ms. White presently holds a position as 
Counselor, Hunter College. Included 
among her regular counseling duties are 
the evaluation and development of dif
ferential plans to help obviate student 
problems and supervision of work-study 
students. She has held previOUS positions 
as a Probation Officer, Kings County Ju
venile Court; as Caseworker II for the 
New York City Department of Social Ser
vices, Bureau of Child Welfare; and as 
Market Research Trainee for the Manage
ment Survey and Search Corporation, 
New York City. She has been a training 
consultant to the Howard University 
Resource Center on Child Abuse and 
Neglect. 

Margaret V. Wilks-Wright 
M.A, Education 
5220 12th Street, N.E. 
Washington, D.C. 20011 
(202) 526-4678 (H) 
(202) 872-1787 (0) 
Ms. Wright is presently Executive Direc
tor, BlackA£fairs Center, Inc., Washing
ton, D.C. She has responsibility for on
going organizational administration, 
training, consultation, and program de
sign, development and implementation. 
As a consultant and technical assistant 
she has served as Co-trainer for the ~
agement Work Conference, NTL Institute; 
Trainer for the Black Trainer's Workshop' 
Trainer for the Black Child Development ' 
Institute Technical Assistance Workshop. 
As Program Coordinator and Trainer for 
the Leadership Training Institute, Ms. 
Wright was responsible for the following 
programs: Intra and Inter Cultural and 
Personal Skills, Education Systems 
Analysis, Special Education, Pupil Per
sonnel Services, Proposal Writing, Con
sultation Skills and Student Leadership 
Tra~. 



aWi-
PM -'·i'· 

27 



Index 
Auletto, John X ........... '" ....... 10 
Bar~E.Ro~d ..................... 10 
Beatty, Lula A ............... , ....... 22 
Bryant, Shirley A. ................... 22 
Callahan, William E .................. 22 
Carr, Corr:ine H ...................... 15 
Christian, Arlene A .................. 16 
Closson-Olson, Judith ................ 22 
DeWitt, Gerald W .................... 11 
Drews, Kather:ine-Marie .............. 16 
Elmer, Elizabeth .................... 16 
Ent:in, Alan D ....................... 13 
Fraley, Yvonne L .................... 16 
FreedInan,LucyD ................... 22 
Galv:in-Le~,Carol .................. 23 
Gitt, Adele .......................... 17 
Goddar~ Frances B .................. 17 
Gordon, Hubert ..................... 17 
Gottesman, Roberta ................. 11 
Green, Frederick G ................... 12 
Hall, Leland K ...................... 14 
Haussman, William A ................ 17 
Himelrick, John B ................... 10 
Hoffman., Robert W ................... 23 
Hollan~ Deanna V ................... 23 
Holter, Joanne C .................... 17 
Huber,Mary ........................ 23 
Hurt, Maure ........................ 14 
Hyde, James N ...................... 12 
Jefferson, QynthiaA. ................ 23 
~w1t,Julia ....................... 18 
Kuczkowski, Paul J .................. 18 
Lotze, Evie D ........................ 14 
Lourie, Ira S ........................ 12 
MacDicken, Robert A ................. 24 
McClinton, Ada M .................... 24 
McFarlan~ George C ................. 24 
Newberger, Eli H .................... 12 
Payne, N. Jqyce ..................... 10 
Ragan, Qynthia K ................... 18 
Randolph, Betty ..................... 18 
Re:inhart, John B .................... 13 
Sallye, JohnJ ........... , ........... 13 
Schultz, Barbara S ................... 18 
Scott, Della B ........................ 19 
ShapirO, Carol S ..................... 25 
Smith, Henry G ...................... 25 
Steer, Gaines ....................... 25 
Stembridge, BarbaraJ ................ 14 
Sussman, Alan N .................... 11 
Van Dyke, Merle G ................... 25 
Werlwas,June ...................... 14 
Werner, NancyB .................... 19 
West, John H ....................... 15 
VVbite,Carol ........................ 26 
VVbiting,Lella ...................... 19 
Wilks-Wright, Margaret V ............. 26 
W:inters, WendyG .................... 19 
Zanga, Joseph R ..................... 13 
Zbell, Judith A ...................... 20 

28 

----- ------------------------~ 



-I 








